Port under Panchnama dated 25/26.27.03.2025. During examination of goods, the 

total 420 MTs of CPVC were found in the 15 Containers covered under B/E no. 

8715870 dated 05.03.2025. It is noticed that total declared assessable value of the 

subject goods was Rs. 2,86,62,814/- (Two Crores eighty six Lakhs sixty two thousand 

eight hundred fourteen). 

9.2   Further, the proprietor admitted in his statement dated 16.08.2025 that the 

goods imported were CPVC, claiming that the import of CPVC in place of PVC occurred 

inadvertently and that he has since sought clarification from the overseas supplier.

[...]

Everun Chemical Limited to M/s Dhanashree Chemicals at @USD @2010 per MT 

should be adopted for valuation of the goods imported by M/s Maruti Impex under 

Bill of Entry No. 8715870 dated 05.03.2025. 

10.5    Therefore, at @USD @2010 per MT, the actual assessable value of the goods 

is Rs.7,40,78,550/- (Rupees Seven Crore Forty Lakh Seventy-Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Fifty Only), as against the declared value of Rs.2,86,62,814/- (Rupees Two 

Crore Eighty-Six Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fourteen Only). In 

accordance with Notification No. 15/2024 dated 23.08.2024, the applicable Anti-

Dumping Duty at the rate of USD @790 per MT amounts to Rs.2,91,15,450/- (Rupees 

Two Crore Ninety-One Lakh Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only). 

10.6   In view of the above, it appears that the importer has mis-declared the 

description and value of the imported goods with the intent to evade the applicable 

Anti-Dumping Duty and Customs duty. Accordingly, the subject goods appear to be

[...]

CPVC covered under the Bill of Entry No.8715870 

dated 05.03.2025 should not be demanded under Section 28(4) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 

1962, if applicable. 

(iv)  The amount of Rs.4,85,61,069/-(Four Crores Eighty Five lakhs sixty one thousand 

Sixty nine) paid by the importer vide E-payment Challan No. 2053706865, 

1063670436, 4055597120, 1409998877 all dated 01.08.2025, 4645183317 dated 

28.08.2025 and 1152467843 dated 29.08.2025 should not be appropriated against 

the demand of applicable Anti –Dumping Duty as well as Customs duty.